broker code and investor-type closing policy were implemented to observe the indications of herding of 
the observed stocks. After the closing policy was implemented. the observations sought to find whether 
the policy affected the herding indications.

Out of three hundred and ninety-one (391) Small and Medium Capitalizations Company Stocks available. 
eighty (80) stocks were chosen as samples. This research also uses Jakarta Composite Index (JKSE) and 
Indonesia Stock Exchange Small Medium Capitalization Composite Index (IDX-SMC Composite).